

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

TURTLE MOUNTAIN BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, SPIRIT LAKE
TRIBE, WESLEY DAVIS, ZACHERY S. KING, COLLETTE BROWN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL HOWE, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of North Dakota,

Defendant-Appellee

v.

NORTH DAKOTA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY,

Movant-Appellant.

On Consolidated Appeal of Order Denying Assembly's Motion to Intervene and
Order Denying Assembly's Motion for Extension of Time and Adopting Plaintiffs'
Proposed Plan 2 as Remedial Plan to the United States District Court for the
District of North Dakota
(No. 3:22-cv-00022)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MICHAEL HOWE

David R. Phillips
Special Assistant Attorney General
dphillips@bgwattorneys.com
300 West Century Ave., P.O. Box 4247
Bismarck, ND 58502

Philip Axt
Solicitor General
pjaxt@nd.gov
600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 125
Bismarck, ND 58505

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Erred in Denying the Assembly’s Motion to Intervene	2
II. The District Court Failed to Provide the Assembly a Reasonable Opportunity to Adopt a Remedial Redistricting Plan	5
III. Remedial Districts 9 and 15 Should Remain on the 2024 Ballot Regardless of the Outcome of the Appeals	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Kelsh v. Jaeger</i> , 641 N.W.2d 100 (N.D. 2002)	12
<i>Paulson v. Meier</i> , 232 F.Supp. 183 (D.N.D. 1964)	13, 14, 15
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	16
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	9, 17
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	4, 7
 <u>N.D. Constitution</u>	
N.D. Const. art. IV § 2	3, 12
N.D. Const. art. V § 2	3
N.D. Const. art. IV § 3	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8).....	15, 16

N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-013, 8

N.D.C.C. § 16.1-07-04.....15, 16

N.D.C.C. § 16.1-07-15.....15

N.D.C.C. § 16.1-07-23.....15, 16

N.D.C.C. § 16.1-07-30(1)15

N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-0111

N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-06.....15

N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-15.....15

N.D.C.C. § 54-03-01.15(1)12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....2
